
February 10, 2003 
Ordinance Bock 52, Page 1 lg 

ORDNANCE NUVBER: - 2 2 3 3 4  

AN ONX&@ca 'PO M m  omI&Q$m m E R  21)91-&'T@j 2Q@--2003 B W E T  
ORDINibLNC& PROVIDJNG AN APPBOBWgm FOR A U.S. DEP#&T~NT OF HOUSING 
ANDURBAN DEVELOPMENT ECONOMIC D E V E L O P W  m T I K $  (ED9 W T .  

BE Om-, by the Gi6yComil of 'the CiQ of &rlotte: 

Section 1. That h e  sum of $950,000 is hereby estiinated b be available from the U.S. 
Depatmnt dRws.ing md Wan Devclopnent Economic Development laitiative. 

Section 2. That the sum of $950,000 is hmeby appro~ated to the Neighbobod Develapw 
Grant Fmd 6807. 

. , ;  . 
I '  

I 
Section 3. Tb , ~ ,  : ~ ,  

~. at the e k e  qftbis popmi miay extant! byma the he fisea4 yew. 
Ikdrn; t&f&dbawe nvill,rem& in t:& for the @mtion p y p m  and 
h d s  are tto be c&ed &ward to subsquent fiwcal years until f&& ,are epeaded. 

Section 4, It is the intat of this ordinance to be effective qon i& adqlim 

Approved as to fom: 

, . I, N m y  S. Gilbert, Deputy C@ Clerk of.& Gty of  worth Cmliua, W IiEkEBY CERTIFY that h e  

. . 
fmgomg is a tme and aractwpy &an ( Z r b e e  adopted by tbe CityC~ar.c i lofh City of CbarEoffe, NortbCwdina, 

: . <, .. >: 
:I ..: i n m ~ , ~ o n c & e a 8 ~  latbrlayof&bmq, %(3(M., the&hcek&g ~ m & L i E d i n ~ @  Bask 118; 

. , ,  ana~kfullipCk~Book.5~,~206, 

m S  my h a d  a& the carpornte d of the C i  c2f Cha@ttc, Nmb G W h a ,  this the 13& day of P e b ~ q ,  2003. 



February 10, 2003 
Ordinance Book 52, Page 120 

ORDINANCE NUMBER: 2234-x 

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NUMBER 2091-X, THE FY2002-2003 BUDGET 
ORDINANCE, ESTIMATING FEDERAL GRANT FUNDS FOR A WOfi INVESTMENT 
STUDY (TRANSIT). INTO YORK COUNTY, SOUTH CAROUNA. . 

BE IT ORDAINED, by the City Council of the City of Charlotte; 

Section I. That the sum of $880,000 is hereby available from the Federal Transit 
Administration (FTA). 

Section 2. That the sum of $880,000 is hereby appropriated to the Rapid Transit Capital 
Project Fund 2098; 892.50 - York County MIS. 

Section 3. That the Finance Director is hereby authorized to advance the sum of $880,000 
from the Transit Operating Fund fund baiance to the project specifred in 
Section 2, above, untn such tirne that .the f f A  grant is recehd. Once the gGnt 
funding is rmived, the advance shall be returned to the Transit Operating Fund 
fund balance. 

Section 4. All ordinancm in conflict with this ordinance are hereby repealed. 

Section 5. This ordinance shall be effective immediately. ? . 

Approve#mto Form: 

I,N&cyS. 6 " d ~ D e p l t g ~ C l e d c o f t h e C ~ ~ o f ~ ~ ~ W o r t h C ~ D O ~ I W C 8 3 ~ t E r a t ~  
fcregoiag is a true and wtaet copy of an Ordinance adopted by the Ci@ C o u d  @f& .C'iofChasl~,,Wc#th Wiiia, 
m re&a session convened on the I& day ofF&wy, 2M3, the ref'mce h h g  havingm& m-te Book 118, 
anddedin1I1inCh&anaW55,P~287. 

W I W S  my hsnd grid the c o x p a @  .veal of tb City of Charlotte, No& C ~ ~ i i n a ,  this &E 13th duy ofFebw+ 2003 - 

Nancy S. Gilbert, CMC, Deputy City Clork 



February 10, 2003 
Ordinance Book 5 2 ,  Page 121 

4 N m y  S. Gilbert, Deputy C i  Clerk ofthe C i  of Charla&, N d  Cmolina, DO HBREBY CEkW &at the 
fofegoing is a true and exact copy of m Ordinawe adapted by the City Coltncil of the City of Cbmlotb> N& Cadi% 
in re& mdon convened on tbe I@ day of Febmary, TN3, the m h o e  having been nadc in Minute Book 118, 
d~dedlaMin(kdinseoc~adc51 ,Page208 .  

WlTNBS.9 my h d  ad the cMpsxahe saal of b City of Charlotte, North Carolina, this the 13th day of February, 2003. 

eb& 
N& S. ~ibnt, CMC, Deputy C ' i  clerk 



February 10, 2003 . 
Ordinance Book 52, Page 122 

ORDINANCE NIJ'MBER: 2236-X 

Section 1. Thitt the sum of $5,500 is hereby estimated to be auraitablehrn the fdlowiag sources: 

Smtion 2. That t&e sum of $5,500 is hereby appropriated to Pahie Grant Fund (0413). 

Section 3 .  U is  the intent of%& and-e to be &&ye upon its adoption. 

Section 4. That the &stma & w " p ~ p , ~ q  &ma a%yoIsd the end of ttne fimd ym. 
Thw&mJ this ordiowe will remain in effect for tbe d m b n  of @a program 
&& @sj&,.h c&d %wand to m&se-t -$&%I yli.ara d fun& apended. 

I, Nancy S. Gilberf Deputy City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, So& Cmb, DO HERlBY CERTIFY that fhe 
forcgQing is a h e  and &cqy of an Oxdjtmee &qtc$ & the City Council Qftk City a f M @ , N &  Carolina, 
in re* d o n  corned on &e 1lOth day olf 14mwy, 2003, the refemrice khg been made in Mimk Beak 1118, 

.& #& 
N& !.t G'ibors CMC, Deputy e&y Clerk 



February 10, 2003 
Ordinance Book 52, ?age 1123 

ORDINANCE NUMBER: 2237-x 

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDSfJANCE NUMBER 2091-X, THE 2002-2003 BUDGET 
ORDINANCE, f%OVlDING AN APPROPRIATION FOR PRIVATE SECTOR FUNDED ROAD 
IMPROVEMENTS. 

BE IT ORDAINED, by the City Council of the City of Chartotte; 

Section I. Thai the sum of $177,533.08 is hereby estimated to be available from the 
foilwing sources for private sector road irnpravements: 

Source 
Childress Kleh Properties 
C D  Collett and &sooiates 
Providence ~re&$teriw ~ h u r i h  
Total 

Amount 
$ 110,533.08 

60,000.00 
7,000.00 

$ 177,533.08 

Section 2. That the sum of $'l77,533.08 is hereby appropriated to the General Capital 
Improvement Fund 2010; 281.52 - Developer Contributions. 

Section 3. All ordinances in confliet with this ordinance are hereby repealed. 

Section 4. This ordinance shall be effect'ie immediately. 

City Attorney - &. 

I, Nancy S. Gilkt, Ctpty Clty Clerk of the City of ChnrId$, North Csrolina, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the 
foregoing h a ins awl ass t  of an Qr- *ted by tbr: City Council ofthe City of Chxlotte, North Cxoha, 
in regular d o n  convened on the lorh day bf F*, 2003, the w k e w  having b&n made in Minute Bodc 119, 
imdrecordedinfultinlhdinanceBoek51,P~210. . 

WITNESS my hand and tbe corpmte seal of the City of CharEotk, Nerth Carolina, this the 13th day of Febmury, 2003. 

&a 
~ a o c y '  f~ilb&t, CMC, Deputy C i  Clerk 


